Applicable  □N/A

The Ministry of Finance issued No. 16 Interpretation of Enterprise Accounting Standards (Finance and Accounting

[2022] No. 31, hereinafter referred to as "Interpretation No. 16") on November 30, 2022, with the content of

"Accounting Treatment of Deferred Income Tax Not Exempted from Initial Recognition for Assets and Liabilities

Arising from Single Transactions" taking effect from January 1, 2023. For single transactions subject to

Interpretation No. 16, the company retrospectively adjusts the cumulative effect amounts on financial

statements to the earliest period's opening retained earnings and other related financial statement items, in

accordance with the provisions of Interpretation No. 16 and Enterprise Accounting Standard No. 18 - Income

Taxes, for temporary differences in taxable and deductible temporary differences arising from recognizing lease

liabilities and right-of-use assets.

The impact of the aforementioned accounting policy change on the financial statements is as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet items

Project
December 31, 2022(Last year's year-end balance)

Before adjustment After adjustment Adjustment amount

Deferred tax assets 1,498,116,524.68 1,506,694,037.06 8,577,512.38

Deferred tax liabilities 219,046,405.35 227,529,007.67 8,482,602.32

Other comprehensive
income

1,981,678.95 1,982,037.01 358.06

Retained earnings 44,364,111,297.61 44,364,203,149.57 91,851.96

 165

Project
December 31, 2022(Last year's year-end balance)

Before adjustment After adjustment Adjustment amount

Deferred tax assets 1,498,116,524.68 1,506,694,037.06 8,577,512.38

Minority interests 49,501,629.07 49,504,329.11 2,700.04

Parent company balance sheet items

Project
December 31, 2022(Last year's year-end balance)

Before adjustment After adjustment Adjustment amount

Deferred tax assets 24,212,971.55 24,515,740.48 302,768.93

Deferred tax liabilities 135,357,661.52 135,648,124.99 290,463.47

Retained earnings 29,676,346,187.62 29,676,358,493.08 12,305.46

Consolidated income statement items

Project
December 31, 2022(Amount for the previous period)

Before adjustment Before adjustment Before adjustment

Income tax expence 3,113,885,719.88 3,113,849,969.51  -35,750.37

Minority interests 11,565,742.41 11,568,442.45 2,700.04

Parent company income statement items

Project
December 31, 2022(Amount for the previous period)

Before adjustment Before adjustment Before adjustment

Income tax expence 212,632,426.14 212,628,263.96 -4,162.18

(2) Changes in significant accounting estimates

□Applicable  N/A

(3) Adjustments to the financial statement items at the beginning of the fiscal year when implementing the new

accounting standards for the first time starting from 2023

☑Applicable  N/A

Explanation of adjustment circumstances:

Please refer to Section X, Item V, 30(1) Significant Accounting Policy Changes in this report

32. Other

None.

 166

V. Taxes

1. Major tax types and rates

Tax type Taxation basis Tax rate

Value-added tax (VAT) Output tax-deductible input tax 13%、9%、6%、19%

Consumption tax